

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF IOWA  
SUPREME COURT NO. 15-1413  
DUBUQUE COUNTY CASE NO. CVCV 057723  
DUBUQUE COUNTY CASE NO. CVCV101023

---

RESIDENTIAL AND AGRICULTURAL  
ADVISORY COMMITTEE, L.L.C., an Iowa  
Limited Liability Company, MATT  
MESCHER, ALLAN R. DEMMER,  
CATHERINE DEMMER, WAYNE  
AMESKAMP, SHARON AMESKAMP,  
MARY ANN RUBLY, JOHN R. RUBLY,  
DELORES THIER, LARRY THIER, GARY  
BURKLE, CINDY BURKLE, WAYNE  
VORWALD, LINDA VORWALD, JEFF  
PAPE, GERARD WOLF, and JOANNE  
WOLF

Petitioners-Appellants,

vs.

DYERSVILLE CITY COUNCIL, MAYOR  
JAMES A. HEAVENS, MIKE ENGLISH,  
MARK BREITBACH, ROBERT PLATZ,  
and DAN WILLENBORG.

Respondents-Appellees.

**RESPONDENTS'/APPELLEES' FINAL  
BRIEF**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY  
HONORABLE JUDGE THOMAS A. BITTER**

---

DOUGLAS M. HENRY, AT003395  
JENNY L. WEISS, AT0009397  
NICHOLAS C. THOMPSON,  
AT0011720  
FUERSTE, CAREW  
JUERGENS & SUDMEIER, P.C.  
200 SECURITY BUIDLING  
151 W. EIGHTH STREET  
DUBUQUE, IA 52001  
TEL: (563)-556-4011  
FAX: (563)-556-7134  
EMAIL: [dhenry@fuerstelaw.com](mailto:dhenry@fuerstelaw.com)  
[jweiss@fuerstelaw.com](mailto:jweiss@fuerstelaw.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR  
APPELLEES/RESPONDENTS

SUSAN M. HESS  
PHILIP F. JENSEN  
HAMMER, SIMON & JENSON, P.C.  
775 SINSINAWA AVE.  
EAST DUBUQUE, IL 61025  
TEL: (815) 747-6999  
FAX: (815)-747-2952  
EMAIL: [susan@hsjlegal.com](mailto:susan@hsjlegal.com)  
[phil@hsjlegal.com](mailto:phil@hsjlegal.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR  
APPELLANTS/PLAINTIFFS

## PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING

**TABLE OF CONTENTS WITH PAGE REFERENCES**

Page

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING ..... ii

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS WITH PAGE REFERENCES ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW..... x

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... xv

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 16

**I. The District Court Properly Annulled the Writ With Respect to Ordinance 770, Which Rezoned The Property from A-1 to C-2 ..... 15**

A. The Rezoning of A-1 to C-2 was Reasonably Related to a Legitimate Interest, to wit: Improving the Economy and Tourism Sector of Dyersville ..... 20

B. The Rezoning from A-1 to C-2 was “Fairly Debatable”..... 21

C. Ordinance 770 is Constitutionally Valid..... 22

i. *Procedural Due Process*..... 22

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| ii. <i>Equal Protection</i> .....  | 24        |
| D. The Rezoning from A-1 to C-2 was Not Illegal Spot Zoning .....  | 28        |
| i. <i>First Prong</i> .....  | 28        |
| ii. <i>Second Prong</i> .....  | 30        |
| iii. <i>Third Prong</i> .....  | 31        |
| E. The Rezoning from A-1 to C-2 is Consistent with the City of Dyersville’s Comprehensive Plans .....  | 31        |
| F. Petitioners Failed to Trigger the Protest Provision of Section 165.39(5), Dyersville City Ordinances .....  | 40        |
| G. Petitioners’ Miscellaneous Allegations of Impartiality, Failure to Consider, etc. are Without Merit .....   | 46        |
| <b>II. The District Court Properly Annulled the Writ With Respect to Ordinance 777, Which Corrected The Scrivener’s Error in Ordinance 770. ....</b> | <b>51</b> |
| <b>III. The Court Gave the Appropriate Weight To The Opinion and Testimony of Petitioners’ Expert Christopher Shires .....</b>                       | <b>55</b> |
| CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF .....  | 58        |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....  | 58        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Ackman v. Board of Adjustment for Black Hawk County</i> , 596 N.W.2d 96<br>(Iowa 1999).....             | 38         |
| <i>Alexanderson v. Bd. of Clark Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 144 P.3d 1219<br>(Wash. 2006).....                     | 38         |
| <i>Ames Rental Property Ass'n v. City of Ames</i> , 736 N.W.2d 255<br>(Iowa 2007).....                     | 24, 26, 27 |
| <i>Anderson v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 168 N.W.2d 739 (Iowa 1969).....                                  | 19         |
| <i>Armstrong v. McInnis</i> , 142 S.E.2d 670 (N.C. 1965) .....   | 43         |
| <i>Bennett v. City of Redfield</i> , 446 N.W.2d 467 (Iowa 1989).....                                       | 26         |
| <i>Bluffs Dev. Co., Inc. v. The Bd. of Adj. of Pottawattamie Cnty.</i> ,<br>499 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 1993)..... | 49         |
| <i>Blumenthal Inv. Trusts v. City of West Des Moines</i> , 636 N.W.2d 255<br>(Iowa 2001).....              | 22         |
| <i>Bontrager Auto Serv., Inc. v. Iowa City Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 748 N.W.2d<br>483 (Iowa 2008).....      | 54         |
| <i>Botsko v. Davenport Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 774 N.W.2d 841<br>(Iowa 2009).....                        | 36         |
| <i>Bowers v. Polk Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682<br>(Iowa 2002).....                        | 22, 25     |
| <i>Brackett v. City of Des Moines</i> , 67 N.W.2d 542 (Iowa 1954).....                                     | 19         |
| <i>Carstensen v. Board of Trustees</i> , 253 N.W.2d 560 (Iowa 1977) .....                                  | 57         |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>City of Biloxi v. Hilbert</i> , 597 So. 2d 1276 (Miss. 1992).....   | 41         |
| <i>Dougherty v. Boyken</i> , 155 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 1968) .....  | 56         |
| <i>Eadie v. Town of North Greenbush</i> , 854 N.E.2d 464 (N.Y.2006) .....                                      | 25         |
| <i>F.H. Uelner Precision Tools &amp; Dies, Inc. v. City of Dubuque</i> ,<br>190 N.W.2d 465 (Iowa 1971).....    | 18         |
| <i>Fondren N. Renaissance v. Mayor &amp; City Council of City of Jackson</i> ,<br>749 So. 2d (Miss. 1999)..... | 41, 48     |
| <i>Fox v. Polk Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 569 N.W.2d 503<br>(Iowa 1997).....                               | 15, 28, 51 |
| <i>Gayland v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 358 P.2d 633 (Utah 1961) .....   | 46         |
| <i>Gorman v. City Development Board</i> , 565 N.W.2d 607<br>(Iowa 1997).....                                   | 52, 53, 54 |
| <i>Harmon City, Inc. v. Draper City</i> , 997 P.2d 321 (Utah App. 2000) .....                                  | 48         |
| <i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003).....   | 58         |
| <i>Heaton v. City of Charlotte</i> , 178 S.E.2d 352 (N.C. 1971).....   | 25, 42, 46 |
| <i>Heintz v. City of Fairfax</i> , 730 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa App. 2007).....  | 53         |
| <i>In re Det. of Holtz</i> , 653 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa App. 2002).....  | 55, 56     |
| <i>In re Det. of Palmer</i> , 691 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2005).....  | 56         |
| <i>In re Estate of Ohrt</i> , 516 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1994).....  | 57         |
| <i>Iowa Coal Min. Co. v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 494 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 1993).....                                    | 37         |
| <i>Jaffe v. City of Davenport</i> , 179 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 1970) .....   | 28, 57     |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Kane v. City Council of City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 537 N.W.2d 718<br>(Iowa 1995).....               | 18, 28             |
| <i>Keller v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 66 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 1954) .....                              | 18, 29             |
| <i>Kempf v. City of Iowa City</i> , 402 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1987) .....                                   | 19                 |
| <i>Kooyman v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 315 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 1982).....                           | 57                 |
| <i>M. Capp. Mfg. Co. v. Hartman</i> , 148 N.W.2d 465 (Iowa 1967) .....                                 | 56                 |
| <i>Marianne Craft Norton Trust v. City Council of Hudson</i> ,<br>776 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa App. 2009)..... | 17, 50             |
| <i>Molo Oil Co. v. The City of Dubuque</i> , 692 N.W.2d 686<br>(Iowa 2005).....                        | 29, 30             |
| <i>Montgomery v. Bremer Cnty. Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 299 N.W.2d 687<br>(Iowa 1980).....                   | 16, 17, 22, 28, 36 |
| <i>Oldham by Oldham v. Shenandoah Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 461 N.W.2d 207<br>(Iowa App. 1990).....       | 55                 |
| <i>Oehl v. Amana Colonies Land Use Dist. Bd of Trustees</i> , 847 N.W.2d 237<br>(Iowa App. 2014).....  | 17                 |
| <i>Parsons v. Town of Wethersfield</i> , 60 A.2d 771 (Conn. 1948).....                                 | 43                 |
| <i>Penny v. City of Durham</i> , 107 S.E.2d 72 (N.C. 1959) .....                                       | 44                 |
| <i>Perkins v. Board of Supervisors of Madison County</i> , 636 N.W.2d 58<br>(Iowa 2001).....           | 15, 18, 19, 28     |
| <i>Pfaff v. City of Lakewood</i> , 712 P.2d 1041 (Colo. 1986).....                                     | 25                 |
| <i>Putney v. Abington Twp.</i> , 108 A.2d 134 (Pa. 1954) .....   | 44                 |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Quad City Bank &amp; Trust v. Jim Kircher &amp; Associates, P.C.</i> ,<br>804 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2011)..... | 55             |
| <i>Quality Refrigerated Services, Inc. v. City of Spencer</i> , 586 N.W.2d 202,<br>(Iowa 1998).....         | 18             |
| <i>Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004).....                             | 26             |
| <i>Riniker v. Dubuque Cnty.</i> , 2002 WL 1842918 (Iowa App. 2002).....                                     | 37             |
| <i>Schmidt v. City of Bella Villa</i> , 557 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2009) .....                                  | 57             |
| <i>Schwarz v. City of Glendale</i> , 950 P.2d 167 (Ariz. 1997) .....  | 25             |
| <i>Shriver v. City of Okoboji</i> , 567 N.W.2d 397 (Iowa 1997).....   | 18, 19, 48     |
| <i>State v. Rodriquez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001).....   | 55             |
| <i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005).....   | 26             |
| <i>Summit Ridge Dev. Co. v. City of Independence</i> , 821 S.W.2d 516<br>(Mo. App. 1991) .....              | 48             |
| <i>Sutton v. Dubuque City Council</i> , 729 N.W.2d 796<br>(Iowa 2006).....                                  | 16, 17, 46, 50 |
| <i>Sutton v. Dubuque City Council</i> , EQCV 93688 (Dubuque Dist. Ct) .....                                 | 46             |
| <i>Timberland Partners XXI, LLP v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , 757 N.W.2d<br>172, (Iowa 2008).....          | 24             |
| <i>Vanwyk Farms, L.C. v. Poweshiek County Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 767 N.W.2d<br>420 (Iowa App. 2009).....       | 17             |
| <i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....   | 25             |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>W&amp;G McKinney Farms, L.P. v. Dallas County Bd. of Adjustments</i> , 674<br>N.W.2d 99 (Iowa 2004)..... | 38 |
|---|----|

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, RULES, AND ORDINANCES**

|  |                                |
|--|--------------------------------|
| I.C.A. Const. Art. 3, §38A (West 2012).....      | 18                             |
| Iowa Code §165.39(5) .....                       | 24, 25, 27, 40, 42, 45, 46, 53 |
| Iowa Code §364.1 (2015) .....                    | 18                             |
| Iowa Code §368.4.....                            | 53                             |
| Iowa Code §368.7 .....                           | 10, 53                         |
| Iowa Code §414.1 .....                           | 26                             |
| Iowa Code §414.4.....                            | 53                             |
| Iowa Code §414.5 .....                           | 12, 25, 27                     |
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....                | 1                              |
| Iowa R. Civ. Pro. 5.401 .....                    | 57                             |
| Iowa R. Civ. Pro. 5.403 .....                    | 57                             |
| Iowa R. Civ. Pro. 1.1401 .....                   | 16, 57                         |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.702 .....                        | 55                             |
| Iowa R. Evid. 5.704 .....                        | 56                             |
| Dyersville City Ordinance Section 165.39(5) .... | 24, 25, 27, 40, 42, 45, 46, 53 |

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

1 Am. Law. Zoning § 8:6 (5th ed. 2014) ..... 54

4 Am. Law. Zoning § 38:14 (5th ed. 2014) ..... 48

Merriam-Webster Collegiate Dictionary, 7 (10<sup>th</sup> ed. 2002) ..... 36

<https://www.iowaleague.org/pages/CitiesinIowa.aspx> ..... 18
